London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

hsf\/

hammersmith & fulham

Climate Change and
Ecology Policy and
Accountability Committee

Agenda
Tuesday 18 July 2023 at 7.00 pm
Room 9 (1st Floor)- 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham

MEMBERSHIP
Administration Opposition
Councillor Nicole Trehy (Chair) Councillor Jose Afonso

Councillor Ross Melton
Councillor Laura Janes
Councillor Stala Antoniades

CONTACT OFFICER: Debbie Yau
Committee Coordinator
Corporate Resources
E-mail: Debbie.yau@Ibhf.gov.uk

Note: This meeting is open to members of the public and the building has disabled
access. If you would like to attend, please contact: debbie.yau@Ibhf.gov.uk.

Date Issued: 10 July 2023



https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Climate Change and Ecology Policy and

N - =
N k
3

Accountability Committee
Agenda

18 July 2023

Pages
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item,
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless itis a
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or
as soon as it becomes apparent.

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration.
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards
Committee.

MINUTES 4-8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 28 March 2023 and
note any outstanding actions.

CLIMATE CHANGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 9-26

This report outlines new supplementary planning guides to help ensure
new homes and development are more friendly to the environment. The
new ‘Supplementary Planning Document’ offers guidance to developers,
landowners, homeowners, planning officers and other interested parties
when preparing and assessing planning applications.

The new supplementary policies would apply to all new build homes,
extensions and retrofitting of homes, non-domestic and mixed-use
developments.



SOLAR ENERGY AND NET ZERO IN H&F

The report gives a comprehensive overview of the Council’s work on
solar power and community energy, and the role it plays in delivering
the Council’s target of net zero greenhouse gas emissions in the
borough by 2030.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the dates of future meetings:
o 21 November 2023

e 6 February 2024
o 23 April 2024

27 - 58



Agenda Item 3

Climate Change and  h&f/
Ecology Policy and
Accountability

Committee
Minutes

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Tuesday 28 March 2023

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Nicole Trehy (Chair), Ross Melton, Laura Janes,
Stala Antoniades and Jose Afonso

Guest: Dr Gary Fuller (UKRI Clean Air Champion, Environmental Research Group,
Imperial College London)

Officers: Bram Kainth (Strategic Director of Environment), Geoff Cowart (Head of
Communications), Mark Thomlinson (Climate Engagement and Behaviour Change
Lead) and Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet
Member for Climate Change and Ecology).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES
RESOLVED
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 we
[...]
uel for wood
burning.

ACTION: Geoff Cowart and Mark Thomlinson

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings:

18 July 2023

21 November 2023
6 February 2024
23 April 2024

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Page 7



Meeting started: 7.04 pm
Meeting ended: 9.11 pm

Chair

Contact officer: Debbie Yau
Committee Co-ordinator
Corporate Services
E-mail: Debbie.yau@Ibhf@gov.uk

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

Reportto: Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee
Date: 18/07/2023

Subject: Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document

Report author: Hinesh Mehta, Head of Climate and Ecology

Responsible Director: Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment

SUMMARY

This report outlines new supplementary planning guides to help ensure new homes
and development are more friendly to the environment. The new ‘Supplementary
Planning Document’ offers guidance to developers, landowners, homeowners,
planning officers and other interested parties when preparing and assessing
planning applications.

The new supplementary policies would apply to all new build homes, extensions and
retrofitting of homes, non-domestic and mixed-use developments.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee:
1. Note and comment on the report.

2. Give feedback on the strategy, progress, and priorities.

Wards Affected: All

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to
the H&F Values
Building shared prosperity By creating this new guidance, the

council is supporting all new build

homes, extensions, and retrofitting
homes in the borough to be better
suited for the variety of challenges
caused by climate change.

Creating a compassionate council The impacts of the climate emergency
fall unequally on different groups.
Actions to mitigate and adapt to climate
change by providing guidance on

Page 9



planning developments to reduce this
inequality and help residents manage
the cost-of-living crisis, including
initiatives to generate cheaper energy
and tackle fuel poverty.

Doing things with local residents, not to
them

Provides guidance to developers,
landowners, homeowners, and planning
officers on how to work together to
create a borough with clean air, safe
streets, green spaces for all and a
strong local economy.

Being ruthlessly financially efficient

By changing the way buildings are being
built, the way residents heat and power
their homes, the council is able to bring
co-benefits for system-wide cost
savings, including preventative health
and fuel poverty.

Taking pride in H&F

Brings residents and other interested
parties together to take joint actions
towards the borough’s resilience to the
environmental impacts of climate
change.

Rising to the challenge of the climate
and ecological emergency

Aims to make the construction of current
and new buildings more sustainable
whilst helping to build resilience against
the effect of climate change such as
poor air quality, flooding, and waste. It
will enable residents and business
owners to help achieve the borough
climate targets.

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report

DETAILED ANALYSIS

1. These new planning guides were prepared to help ensure new homes and
developments are more friendly to the environment. It offers a guidance to
developers, landowners, homeowners, planning officers and other interested
parties when preparing and assessing planning applications.

2. These new supplementary policies would apply to all new build homes,
extensions and retrofitting of homes, non-domestic and mixed-use

developments.

3. It would create new
[...]


feedback

Issues raised

Key principles — query about whether the LETI and the Passiv
Haus targets are a guide or an obligation. Is a net zero energy
balance on site compulsory, or a stretch ambition to aim for?

Trees and hedgerows — more emphasis on Trees and hedgerows
in the SPD to help mitigate the impacts of climate change,
delivering natural cooling in urban heat islands through
transpiration as well as providing shelter and shade, and
contributing to sustainable urban drainage systems.

Air quality — suggest that it is best to avoid stove burners which
are a significant contributor to poor quality because of the high
level of particulate pollution, even with approved fuels.

Front gardens - we think the document needs to be much more
specific about the undesirability of all types of hard surfacing for
parking, and to advocate matrix paving (plastic grids or concrete
blocks) just for the parking surfaces, so that the soil surface is
exposed between the gaps, plants can grow and drainage occur
naturally.



Gz abed

Delivery
Timeline and
Next Steps

Final amended draft and
representations schedule with officer
comments to be produced by end of
July 2023.

Political Cabinet - 4t September 2023
Cabinet - 16t October 2023

Adoption middle of October 2023.



Q&A




Agenda Iltem 5

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

Reportto: Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability

Committee
Date: 18/07/2023
Subject: Solar energy and net zero in H&F

Report of:  Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Report author: Hinesh Mehta, Head of Climate and Ecology

Responsible Director: ~ Bram Kainth, Strategic Director of Environment

SUMMARY

The attached slide deck gives a comprehensive overview of the council’s work on
solar power and community energy, and the role it plays in delivering the council’s
target of net zero greenhouse gas emissions in the borough by 2030.

About 80% of the borough’s emissions come from energy used in buildings, and
most of this is due to heating buildings with gas boilers. While our most urgent
priority should therefore be to retrofit buildings and decarbonise heat, solar energy
should also be a priority as it is relatively simple to install, cost-effective, and a visible
indicator of decarbonisation — and therefore has the possibility to galvanise the
population and motivate further action. However, roof space in H&F is not sufficient
to provide all the Council or borough’s electricity requirements.

A short part of the report covers a national first, relating to ongoing work to develop
policy around “re-use”. Re-use is needed when solar panels are replaced with newer
units before their end-of-life, a practice at risk of becoming commonplace as the
decade progresses.

Solar energy can be financed in various ways, including from capital budgets,
repayable loans, and community finance. This report focusses on H&F’s partnership
with Repowering London to establish the borough’s first community energy group,
Hammersmith & Fulham Community Energy (HFCE), which enables residents to
become involved in solar schemes across the borough.

These community energy schemes stretch beyond reducing carbon emissions, with
examples from elsewhere in England showing they can tackle fuel poverty, generate
wider interest in climate action, and build resilience by strengthening the sense of
community among residents.

As well as responding to a global crisis, tackling the climate emergency in H&F will

bring benefits for residents and the borough that deliver on the council’s other values
and objectives. These include a thriving green economy; a clean public realm

Page 27



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

bringing improved health and wellbeing; a revival of biodiversity; and a locus for

shared community involvement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Climate Change and Ecology Policy and Accountability Committee:

1. Note and comment on progress on the report.
2. Give feedback on the strate
[...]
Hammersmith and Fulham is part of the GLA Solar Together joint buying
programme which has led to over 100 installations on houses and small
businesses in the borough. However, there are currently supplier issues, and
the scheme is on hold.

9. The council is working together with retrofit contractors from the GLA REFIT
framework to conduct solar surveys on our corporate buildings and schools. In
total £800k of opportunities have been identified in the first 17 buildings and
schools surveyed, 21 more to come in the near-term pipeline.

10. Hammersmith and Fulham Council has secured funding from the London
Community Energy Fund to deliver solar on five potential sites across the
borough. It has worked together with Repowering London to establish
Hammersmith and Fulham Community Energy group.

11. Community energy projects have a distinct advantage in promoting awareness
about fuel poverty and effective strategies to combat it. It has the power to
alleviate two of the main factors causing fuel poverty — household energy
requirements and fuel prices. Predating the current ongoing energy crisis, in
Hammersmith & Fulham, 9.5% of households were in fuel poverty under the
government definition — this compares to 13.2% nationally, and 11.5% across
London*. With their strong local ties, community energy projects possess the
unique ability to influence behaviour change and encourage the adoption of
energy-efficient measures within households. As a result, they are well-
positioned to provide educational initiatives and actively address the issue of
fuel poverty.

12. Repowering London currently has eight established Community Energy co-
operatives across London involving more than 650 investors and 60 local
volunteers and directors reaching hundreds of children and young adults each
year. They also offer training, mentoring and work experience opportunities that
empower the residents of London to become active and engaged citizens.
Thus, they are helping to build both an energ
[...]
ammersmith & fulham
are the biggest wins for net a2
zero buildings
Accelerated Green
Heating technology shift Reducing fuel emissions [ | Energy efficiency
17.04 £ Technology shift
495 B Fucls & emissions factors
B other
'''' 251
------ -0.15 s 0121 i
-3.66
- _m_ _m_ — 00T — . 5.19
Baseline - 2020 Energy Heat pumps District heating Solar PV Elactricity Hydrogen Biomethane Other Accelerated
efficiency EMISSIons grid blending grid blending Green - 2030

factor

Source nz2030 element energy.pdf (london.gov.uk)



https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/nz2030_element_energy.pdf

® og abed®

Solar Photovoltaics (PV)

Produce electricity - t
people usually mean

Different types availa

nis is what

ble

Consider roof size, angle, strength,
exposure, maintenance

Best for households that can self-

consume electricity

 heat pumps, EV, smart plugs, battery

storage, hot water
Cost £6k to £12k

Dy ‘solar energy’

,{x*ﬂ-g-ﬁ

&

\// ¥ Climute v

& & Action ¢

o) Together 4

hammersmith & fulham L




Solar thermal LN o

ONLY produces heat
Cheaper in general ~£5k

Needs hot water tank with
solar heating coil

/€ abed

Again, different types of
solar thermal panel!




g¢ abed

Solar projects
and policies
in H&F

X T
£ \// § Climate w
& ' & _Action
~ Together &
hammersmith & fulham 3 4
b haif- A

Image credit: Urban Partnership Group



SHPEg
k‘ * J

S f\// 7 Climate c‘
& _Action &
() Together &

hammersmith & fulham N

Actions to grow solar energy within H&F

* Community energy projects:
* GLA Community Energy Fund solar projects on
Rosaline Hall and Edward Woods CC
e Hammersmith and Fulham Community Energy
to deliver solar on (initially) three schools, a
fitness centre, a church —won LCEF grants to
help with this.

6¢ abed

* Solar Together London joint buying programme has
led to over 100 installations in H&F — but scheme
currently troubled




Solar on housing, corporate assets
and schools

Solar surveys included in procurement of Asset+ retrofit
contractor from the GLA REFIT framework — led by Economy
 f£800k of opportunities identified on first 17 buildings
and schools surveyed, 21 more in the near term pipeline
* Possible solar canopy over Bagleys Lane
* Finance via one or more of capital budget, MEEF,
municipal bond issue, community energy.

ot abed

Social housing retrofit strategy considering solar energy but
potential limited as currently no mechanism to sell electricity to
residents

 ~£29m of solar PV opportunities identified across H&F social
housing

haf\/

hammersmith & fulham

eﬁbﬁ é *‘E«"ﬁ 3

o o

; #
7 Climate
Action &

) Together &

(]
LN




We are currently
offering residents

free pre-

planning
¢ advice for

retrofit measures
and solar PV

HPEy
f ¢ ==
hsf\/ & oz
) Together :
by hir A

hammersmith & fulham


mailto:Planning@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@lbhf.gov.uk

In development:
Solar re-use and
recycling



¢t abed

The context

Solar farms are a business

PV modules are getting cheap

They last >25 years, degrading slowly

Five years ago: 18% efficiency
Today: 23% efficiency

- 000s of modules replaced early

& i dulsd 1
S e
]

GiTsEEEEEEEs, %ﬁﬁﬁ%@ﬁ%‘%ﬁ%
EEEEEEEE555E fi
/4 . 7,"':#'"5_5' ,#ifsffiiﬂ




oy

e e e 1 o
1 ) L

TS o e D e o

SR T O e W . W N 5 L T W R BN

¥ / LN = N =N =N = N N SN SR T UWR O, 2 D 2
b e eleEuES oS STl s T A TI AR S Th S Em A
. - eSS N AL LT R I &

‘ o i e o}

<=

//

ISk

Ire r

O
0p)
)
Q

U

O
—
O

U

i

Q
=

3
Q

c
O
0p)

assessment

)
-
@]
=
>
)

L

wfd

)
=)
o

5=
-
>
O

U

=
[ ]

* 900 panels had to go

The prompt
Grenfell f

e Post

Page 44



G abed

What we did:

We rescued and rehomed these
900 solar panels.

« Ground-breaking step in sustainability
 Huge carbon emissions savings (63 tonnes)

- Laying the groundwork for a nationally important second-hand
market

Challenges: no local re-use possible
swimming against the current



ot abed

Next steps

* Celebrate: many of these have been shipped, with carbon offset, to
support humanitarian eff
[...]
d, saving 46t CO2 together local sustainability initiatives

& perannum * Currently developing London’s first purpose

g Goal to install 1MW of solar PV across the made community energy project to reduce
borough energy bills of residents in social housing

« 46 young people trained for the green
economy

* Winner of Community Renewable Energy
Project Award 2019 and Climate Coalition’s
Inspirational Community Project Award in 2020




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document
	Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document
	What is an SPD
	Slide 1: Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Slide 2: Climate Change and Planning

	Policy Background
	Slide 3: Policy Background

	Content
	Slide 4: Key Aims of the Guidance
	Slide 5: Structure of the Guidance
	Slide 6: Interactive Summaries  - Retrofit
	Slide 7: Interactive Summaries - New  Homes
	Slide 8: Guidance
	Slide 9: Pushing the boundaries of Policy
	Slide 10: Checklist
	Slide 11: Public consultation feedback
	Slide 12: Public consultation feedback
	Slide 13: Public consultation feedback
	Slide 14: Delivery Timeline and Next Steps
	Slide 15: Q&A



	5 Solar energy and net zero in H&F
	Solar energy and net zero in H&F
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Most emissions come from energy
	Slide 4:  Net zero energy roadmap
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Actions to grow solar energy within H&F
	Slide 10: Solar on housing, corporate assets and schools
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: In development:  Solar re-use and recycling
	Slide 13: The context
	Slide 14: The prompt
	Slide 15: What we did:
	Slide 16: Next steps
	Slide 17: Community Energy
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Repowering London  Repowering London specialises in creating local energy projects. We work with communities to plan, build and fund their low carbon future. We believe that putting people at the heart of the energy system is key for addressing 
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: H&F Community Energy Delivering H&F2030 - wider benefi

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Climate Change and 
Ecology Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Nicole Trehy (Chair), Stala Antoniades and 
Jose Afonso 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Ecology) and Paul Alexander 
 
Officers 
Bram Kainth (Strategic Director of Environment) 
Hinesh Mehta (Head of Climate and Ecology)  
David Gawthorpe (Team Leader, Planning and Economic Development) 
Sarah Dixey (Principal Planning Officer, Planning and Economic Development) 
David Woodward (Planning Officer, Planning and Economic Development) 
Tim Pryce (Climate Emergency- Energy Lead) 
Mark Thomlinson (Climate Engagement Lead) 
John Galsworthy (Assistant Director, Parking Service) 
Jim Cunningham (Climate Change Strategy and Policy Lead) 
Amrita White (Committee Coordinator) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 
Guest 
Etta Dale (Solar Development Manager, Repowering London) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence has been received from Councillors Ross Melton and Laura 
Janes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
David Gawthorpe (Team Leader, Planning and Economic Development) provided a 
presentation on the Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
which helped ensure new homes and developments were more friendly to the 
environment. The new SPD offered guidance to developers, landowners, 
homeowners, planning officers and other interested parties when preparing and 
assessing planning applications. He showed slides which covered the following 
aspects: 
 

 Climate change and planning 

 The policy background. 

 The key aims and structure of the guidance. 

 The key principles of the policy 

 The public consultation feedback 

 The delivery timeline and next steps 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso asked for further clarification to be provided on the main 
issues surrounding homes with older windows within conservation areas. David 
Gawthorpe noted that planners were keen to replace the traditional timber sash 
windows or replicate them with a modern alternative to ensure that the property was 
being conserved in the best way possible. 
 
The Chair enquired if there was an opportunity for pre application discussions to be 
held with developers and homeowners to either build or extend their properties prior 
to a Planning Committee. In response David Gawthorpe explained that some pre 
application discussions were held, particularly with developers. He felt that these 
were beneficial to encourage the use of better products and offer advice on how 
properties could be developed in an environmentally friendly way. 
 
In relation to the adaptability of buildings, Councillor Stala Antoniades suggested that 
it would be useful to include a stipulation for the requirement of balconies for 
commercial buildings to improve natural ventilation and the wellbeing of employees 
through their working environment. In response David Gawthorpe thanked Councillor 
Stala Antoniades for her suggestion and noted that this could be considered as part 
of the new policy for the local plan. He explained that further discussions would be 
held with specialist team members to ascertain if this could also be included in the 
SPD. 

Action: David Gawthorpe 
 
Councillor Stala Antoniades queried if there was any scope to future proof buildings 
to accommodate the fitting of air source heat pumps. David Gawthorpe said that 
officers were striving to achieve this by encouraging new renewables on properties. 
Officers would ensure that there was good practice available outside of the planning 
remit for residents to follow and implement. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Stala Antoniades also requested that the SPD be updated with some 
guidance around more affordable alternative options to double glazed sash windows 
such as secondary glazing, curtains, and thermal blinds for housing within the 
conservation areas.  
 

Action; David Gawthorpe 
 
The Chair queried if there was any plans for the government to introduce improved 
guidelines for conservation areas. In response David Gawthorpe explained that 
conservation areas currently did not have permitted development rights. The 
government was frequently updating their development rights policy, however he felt 
that for now it was likely that they would continue to recommend that conservation 
areas followed the planning process. 
 
David Woodward (Planning Officer, Planning and Economic Development) explained 
that officers responded to all government consultations submitted to the Council. 
Therefore, this issue would be raised at the first opportunity if the Council received 
any proposals that included development rights for conservation areas within the 
borough. 
 
Councillor Paul Alexander asked whether the Council recommended a more holistic 
approach for the selection of building materials and questioned how this could be 
achieved.  David Gawthorpe explained that people had the option to choose their 
own products and the Council did not have the power to insist on what was being 
used. However, as technology progressed officers would improve the SPD, including 
the Council’s website to promote better practice, on the use of environmentally 
friendly products.   
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
commented that the SPD offered guidance only and was not a compulsory 
document. He asked for further clarification to be provided on the timescales for the 
completion of the local plan so that some of the key issues identified could be 
included as mandatory requirements. David Gawthorpe said that officers would work 
in collaboration with the Climate Change team to review the local plan. Whilst 
officers had not yet committed to a timeframe for this, it was anticipated that an 
exercise to collect and build some evidence would take place this year with the view 
to begin consultation next year.  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt stressed the urgency of introducing the necessary 
changes to the local plan. He noted that this was important to ensure that 
fundamental climate change issues particularly within new developments were being 
addressed and made mandatory in line with the Council’s climate and ecological 
emergency target.  
 

Action: David Gawthorpe / Jim Cunningham 

 
 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Chair thanked officers for their presentation and provided a brief summary of the 
key points discussed. She stressed the importance of frequent pre application 
discussions, to encourage the use of natural materials for the development of 
properties going forward.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee:  

 
1. Noted and comment on the report.  
2. Gave feedback on the strategy, progress, and priorities. 

 
 
 

5. SOLAR ENERGY AND NET ZERO IN H&F  
 
Tim Pryce (Climate Emergency- Energy Lead) and Mark Thomlinson (Climate 
Engagement Lead) gave a presentation of the Council’s work on solar power and 
community energy, and the role it played delivering the Council’s target of net zero 
greenhouse gas emissions in the borough by 2030. They showed slides which 
covered the following aspects. 
 

 Most of the borough’s emissions came from energy used in buildings. 

 Details of the net zero energy roadmap 

 Benefits of solar photovoltaics and solar thermal 

 Actions to grow solar energy within the borough (projects and polices) 

 Details on solar energy on housing, corporate assets, and schools 

 An overview of solar re-use and recycling, and related policy development 

 How community energy can engage the public in the green transition 
 

Etta Dale (Solar Development Manager, Repowering London) gave a presentation 
which provided an overview of the Council’s partnership with Repowering London to 
establish the borough’s first community energy group, Hammersmith & Fulham 
Community Energy, which enabled residents to become involved in solar schemes 
across the borough. These community energy schemes stretched beyond reducing 
carbon emissions, with examples from elsewhere in England showing they could 
tackle fuel poverty, generate wider interest in climate action, and build resilience by 
strengthening the sense of community among residents. 
 
Repowering London currently had eight established community energy co-operatives 
across London involving more than 650 investors and 60 local volunteers and 
directors reaching hundreds of children and young adults each year. They also 
offered training, mentoring and work experience opportunities that empowered the 
residents of London to become active and engaged citizens. Thus, they were helping 
to build both an energy and a social infrastructure. 
 
 
Councillor Stala Antoniades thanked Etta Dale for her presentation, noting that this 
was a great cause being put forward.  She asked for further details to be provided on 
the progress of the Energy Local Roupell Park (ELRP) project in Brixton. In response 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Etta Dale explained that this was a new initiative available to residents living on 
Roupell Park Estate in Brixton. This was an opportunity to save money on your 
electricity bill while supporting clean solar energy generated on the rooftops of 
Roupell Park Estate. She noted that Repowering London had an ongoing partnership 
with Octopus energy and provided an outline of how the traffic and charges for 
electricity were applied. 
 
 
Relating to the social housing retrofit strategy, Councillor Jose Afonso queried if 
there was scope to offer this as a trial on a specific estate within the borough for 
those residents to benefit from this initiative. Tim Pryce (Climate Emergency- Energy 
Lead) said that this could be considered as part of the wider retrofit social housing 
strategy. He outlined the limitations the Council faced, noting that there was currently 
no mechanism to sell electricity directly to residents.  
 
The Chair asked how Repowering London was positioned within the larger industry 
for solar panels where rogue trading was still a cause for concern. Etta Dale felt that 
the industry had improved in the more recent years, however there were still many 
challenges being identified. She highlighted that Repowering London had been 
working closely with its own trusted supplier for 8 years who also provided an 
operations and maintenance service to Repowering London. 
 
The Chair asked if there was potential for Repowering London to expand its 
relationship with the current supplier to include domestic installations. Etta Dale 
commented that this was currently being progressed as a key consideration within 
the retrofit work that was already being carried out by Repowering London. 
 
The Chair commented that there were many challenges faced due to the shortage of 
skilled workers and asked for further details to be provided on the training 
programme executed. Etta Dale commented that she was pleased to note that 
Repowering London were working with Newham College on apprenticeships. She 
provided details of how this would work, highlighting that community instals would be 
supplied to Newham College to give students an opportunity to work on these.  
 
 
A resident thanked the Chair for the invite to the Committee. She asked how resident 
engagement would be carried out within the community. Etta Dale provided an 
overview of how engagement within the local community would be executed, noting 
that this would take place in collaboration with volunteer led co-operatives. There 
was also funding available for public engagement events. In addition, information  
leaflets would also be made available to local food banks and residents.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentations and the members of the public in 
attendance. She noted that she was very excited by the development of this initiative 
and requested that this be amplified as much as possible and members be kept 
updated of any community engagement events.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee:  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
1. Noted and comment on the report.  
2. Gave feedback on the strategy, progress, and priorities. 

 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting will take place on 21st November 2023 
 
The Chair said that she would like an update and presentation on food waste 
recycling for the next meeting and noted that if there were any further requests to 
contact the Chair and Amrita White. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 8:30pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer: Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 :  
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


